

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC96977

**CEDAR CREST APARTMENTS, LLC and PETERSON PROPERTIES, INC.,
d/b/a THE PETERSON COMPANIES
Relators**

vs.

**THE HONORABLE JACK GRATE
Respondent**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
State of Missouri
The Honorable Jack Grate**

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

**Nikki Cannezzaro #49630
FRANKE, SCHULTZ & MULLEN, P.C.
8900 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
Telephone: (816) 421-7100
Facsimile: (816) 421-7915
Attorneys for Relators**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
REPLY ARGUMENT	8
<u> </u> STANDARD OF REVIEW GOVERNING ALL POINTS	8
I. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT WRIT OF PROHIBITION PROHIBITING THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, AND THE HONORABLE JACK GRATE, FROM EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RELATORS BECAUSE MISSOURI COURTS LACK SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER RELATORS IN THAT THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE UNDERLYING PETITION DO NOT ARISE FROM OR RELATE TO RELATORS’ ACTIVITIES IN MISSOURI AND RELATORS’ CONTACTS WITH MISSOURI DO NOT SATISFY DUE PROCESS.	11
A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Make a Prima Facie Showing That the Long-Arm Statute Applies	11
1. Relators conducted no transactions in the state and did not own property in the state	12
2. The minimum contacts of a separate corporate entity do not confer specific personal jurisdiction on Relators	15
3. Federal diversity jurisdiction is not the same as personal jurisdiction	17

II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, AND THE HONORABLE JACK GRATE FROM EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RELATORS BECAUSE MISSOURI COURTS LACK GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER RELATORS IN THAT RELATORS ARE NOT INCORPORATED IN MISSOURI, ORGANIZED UNDER MISSOURI LAW, DO NOT HAVE A PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN MISSOURI, AND CANNOT BE REGARDED AS “ESSENTIALLY AT HOME” IN MISSOURI 20

A. Respondent Did Not Have General Jurisdiction Over Relators 20

B. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Jurisdictional Discovery 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1st Tech, LLC v. Digital Gaming Sols. S.A.</i> , No. 4:08CV586DDN, 2009 WL 879563, at *7 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 30, 2009).....	21
<i>Andra v. Left Gate Prop. Holding, Inc.</i> 453 S.W. 3d 216, 226 (Mo. banc 2015)	10
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549, 554-56 (D. Del. 2014)	14
<i>Brandin v. Brandin</i> , 918 S.W. 2d 835, 839 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	22
<i>Carruth v. Michot</i> , 2015 WL 6506550 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2015)	17
<i>Cent. Cooling & Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo.</i> , 648 S.W. 2d 546, 548 (Mo. 1982).....	15, 20
<i>Collet v. Am. Nat. Stores, Inc.</i> , 708 S.W. 2d 273, 283 (Mo. Ct. App 1986)	15
<i>Consol. Textile Co. v. Gregory</i> , 289 U.S. 85, 88, 53 S.Ct. 529, 530, 77 L.Ed. 1047 (1933)	16
<i>Consolidated Elect. & Mechanicals, Inc. v. Schuerman</i> , 185 S.W. 3d 773, 775 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	9, 22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 517 U.S. 117, 119-120 (2014)	14, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W. 2d 239, 245 (Mo. banc 1997)	22
<i>Grease Monkey Intern., Inc. v. Godat</i> , 916 S.W. 2d 257, 262 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>Hollinger v. Sifers</i> , 122 S.W. 3d 112, 114 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W. 3d 249, 252 (Mo. banc 2009).....	17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770, 781 at n.13 (1984)	16

Mello v. Giliberto, 73 SW. 3d 669, 675 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) 9, 21, 22

Mid-Missouri Tel. Co. v. Alma Tel.Co., 18 S.W. 3d 578, 582 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 15

Mpressions, Inc. v. The Cato Corp., No. 05-0561 CV W ODS, 2006 WL 290592, at *4
(W.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 2006)..... 15

Peterson v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Railway Co., 205 U.S. 364, 391, 27 S.Ct. 513, 522, 51
L.Ed. 841 (1907) 16

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Company, 526 U.S. 574, 583 (1999) 17

Shouse v. RFB Const. Co., 10 S.W. 3d 189 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)..... 21, 22

State ex rel. Bayer Corp. v. Moriarty, 536 S.W. 3d 227 (2017) 22

State ex rel. Deere & Co. v. Pinnell, 454 S.W 2d 889, 893 (Mo. banc 1970) 21

State ex rel. Jackson County Prosecutor v. Moorhouse, 70 S.W. 3d 552, 555 (Mo. Ct.
App. 2002)..... 9

State ex rel. Kubatzky v. Holt, 483 S.W. 2d 799, 803 (Mo. 1972) 9

State ex rel. McNary v. Hais, 670 S.W. 2d 494, 497 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 7

State ex rel. Missouri Ozarks Economic Opportunity Corp. v. Long, 763 S.W. 2d 381,
382 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)..... 7, 8

State ex rel. Morasch v. Kimberlin, 654 S.W. 2d 889, 891 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 7

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan, 512 S.W.3d 41, 52 (Mo. banc 2017) .. 13, 14, 19,
20, 22

State ex rel. Ranni Associates, Inc. v. Hartenbach, 742 S.W. 2d 134, 137 (Mo. banc
1983)..... 10

State ex rel. Scott v. Marsh, 601 S.W. 2d 601,603 (Mo. Ct. App 1983)..... 21

State ex rel. St. Louis Housing Authority v. Gaertner, 695 S.W. 2d 460, 461-62 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 7

State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills, 504 S.W. 2d 76, 79 (Mo. banc 1974) 7

State ex. rel. Clem Trans. Inc. v. Gaertner, 668 S.W. 2d 367, 370 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 7, 8

Thunderbird Motor Freight Lines, Inc. v. Consol. Pipe & Supply Co. of Missouri, 623 F. Supp. 4, 6 (E.D. Mo. 1983) 16

Statutes

§ 536.010(1) RSMo 1986 8

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2017)..... 17

R.S.Mo. § 506.500 (1)-(2) 13

Rules

Mo. R. Ct. 55.28 13

Mo.S.Ct.R. 84.04(c)..... 6
